TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Terri's Consign & Design Furnishings, Inc.		12/05/2010	CORPORATION: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Consign & Buy, LLC
Street Address:	4747 East Elliott, #29-700
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85044
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ARIZONA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2482182	TERRI'S CONSIGN & DESIGN FURNISHINGS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)257-7488

cmnoyes@gustlaw.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Christina Noyes, Attorney Address Line 1: One E Washington, #1600 Address Line 2: Gust Rosenfeld, PLC Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina M. Noyes, Attorney (Arizona)
Signature:	/Christina Noyes/
Date:	11/08/2011

REEL: 004657 FRAME: 0362

TRADEMARK

Total Attachments: 4

source=Consign Buy Bill of Sale#page1.tif source=Consign Buy Bill of Sale#page2.tif source=Consign Buy Bill of Sale#page3.tif source=Consign Buy Bill of Sale#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004657 FRAME: 0363

BILL OF SALE

STATE OF ARIZONA)	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF MARICOPA)	

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, Chapter 7 Trustee Diane Mann does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver unto Consign & Buy, LLC all of seller's right, title, and interest in the following personal property:

Debtor's domain names, URLs, dbas, trade names, trademarks, related logos and artwork, licenses, and phone number.

The property is transferred "as is/where is" with no representations or warranties, express or implied and pursuant to the U.S. Bankruptcy Court's October 21, 2010 Order Granting Trustee's Motion to Approve Sale of Certain Intangible Assets of Debtor Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363 Free and Clear of Liens, Claims and Encumbrances.

DATED: December 15, 2010.

By:

Diane Mann, as Chapter 7 Trustee of the bankruptcy estate of Terri's Consign & Design Furnishings, Inc.

Case No. 2:10-bk-17588-RJH

TRADEMARK REEL: 004657 FRAME: 0364 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 ·9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED and DECREED this is SO ORDERED.

The party obtaining this order is responsible for noticing it pursuant to Local Rule 9022-1.

Dated: October 21, 2010



STEVE BROWN & ASSOCIATES, LLC 1414 EAST INDIAN SCHOOL ROAD, SUITE 200 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85014 (602) 264-9224

RANDOLPH J. HAINES
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

Steven J. Brown (#010792) <u>shrown@sibrownlaw.com</u> Steven D. Nemecek (#015219) <u>snemecek@sibrownlaw.com</u> Attorneys for Trustee

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re:)	In Proceedings Under Chapter 7			
TERRI'S CONSIGN and DESIGN		Case No. 2:10-bk-17588-RJH			
FURNISHINGS, INC.,)	ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'S			
)	MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF			
)	CERTAIN INTANGIBLE ASSETS OF			
Debtor.)	DEBTOR PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §			
)	363 FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS,			
)	CLAIMS AND ENCUMBRANCES			

This matter came to be heard upon the Trustee's Motion to Approve Sale of Certain Intangible Assets of Debtor Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363 Free and Clear of Liens, Claims and Encumbrances (the "Intangibles Motion"). A Limited Objection was filed by Ervin Leasing Company on October 7, 2010. The Court conducted a hearing on October 19, 2010, heard statements by counsel and reviewed all the papers filed. Good cause appearing,

THE COURT FINDS that:

- 1. On June 4, 2010, Debtor filed for relief under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 2. Debtor's estate includes certain intangible assets including Debtor's website, domain names, URLs, dbas, trade names, trademarks, related logos and artwork, licenses, and phone number (the "Intangibles").

Case 2:10-bk-17588-RJH Doc 98 Filed 10/21/10 Entered 10/22/10 14:23:11 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 3 X

	1
:	2
;	3
Ź	1
:	5
ŧ	ì
7	,
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	***************************************
18	
1,9	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

25

26

3.	The	Trustee	received	an	offer	from	Consign	&	Buy,	LLC	to	purchase	the
ntangibles f	or \$2,	000. Th	is is the hi	ghe	st and	best o	ffer receiv	zed	by the	e Trusi	tee		

- 4. Regarding the limited objection of Ervin Leasing Company, the Trustee's counsel confirmed at the hearing that the Trustee is not selling any equipment that might be subject to Ervin Leasing's claims.
- 5. The sale of the Intangibles is in the best interest of the Estate and its creditors. All parties have acted in good faith in conjunction with the sale.
 - 6. The Court requested higher and better bids and received none.
- The Property is sold on an "as is, where is" basis with no representations or warranties by the Trustee.

Based on the findings above and the events at the sale hearing, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. Overruling the Limited Objection of Ervin Leasing Company.
- 2. Approving the Trustee's authority to sell the Intangibles, and approving the sale of the Intangibles to Consign & Buy, LLC for \$2,000. The buyer shall have until close of business, Thursday, October 21, 2010 to make payment in full to the Trustee.
- 3. The sale is "as is, where is" with no representations or warranties by the Trustee made on behalf of the Estate.
- 4. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(m), the reversal or modification of this order on appeal does not affect the validity of the sale unless this Court first authorizes a stay pending appeal.

11		
1	5.	This Court shall retain jurisdiction to interpret and enforce the terms of this order
2	and to adju	idicate any and all issues arising thereunder.
3	6.	This order shall become effective immediately, and the 10-day stay provided for
4	under Ban	kruptcy Rule 6004(g) is hereby waived.
5	tandor 1941	
6		[SIGNED AND DATED ABOVE]
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13 14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
		•

Case 2:10-bk-17588-RJH Doc 98 Filed 10/21/10 Entered 10/22/10 14:23:11 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 3